UAIS TRANSPONDER
FA-100
Model
The paper used in this manual
is elemental chlorine free.
・FURUNO Authorized Distributor/Dealer
9-52 Ashihara-cho,

EQUIPMENT LISTS
Standard supply
No. Name Type Code no. Qty Remarks
1 Transponder Unit FA-100 - 1
2 Junction Box CB-100 - 1
3 Distributor Unit DB-1 - 1
4 GPS Antenna GPA-017S -
1
Select one.
GPS Antenna GSC-001 -
GPS/VHF Combined Antenna GVA-100* -
5 Installation Materials CP24-00101* 005-950-730 1 For DB-1
CP24-00102* 005-950-700 1 For FA-100
CP05-08701* 005-949-280 1 For CB-100
CP24-00121** 005-952-350 1 For GPA-017S
CP24-00141* 005-952-330 1 For GVA-100
                                            **: for Japan only
Optional supply
No. Name Type Code no. Remarks
1 Antenna cable set CP20-01700(30m) 004-372-110 For GPS or Combined antenna
8D-FB-CV *30M*, CP20-01701
2 Antenna cable set CP20-01710(50m) 004-372-120 For GPS or Combined antenna
8D-FB-CV *50M*, CP20-01701
3 Flush mount kit A OP24-1 005-950-740
4 Flush mount kit B OP24-2 005-950-750
5 Mast mount fixture CP20-01111 004-365-780 For GPA-017S
6 Right-angle antenna
base
No.13-QA330 000-803-239 For GPA-017S
7 L-angle antenna base No.13-QA310  000-803-240 For GPA-017S
8 Antenna base for rail
mount
No.13-RC5160 000-806-114 For GPA-017S
9 VHF whip antenna CX4-3/FEC 001-474-340 For Japan only
10 VHF whip antenna FAB-151D 000-572-029 For Japan only
11 Antenna fixing bracket N173F/FEC 001-474-350 For CX4-3/FEC
12 Antenna fixing bracket 4-310071 000-572-184 For FAB-151D
13 VHF whip antenna 150M-W2VN 000-113-498 For outside Japan
14 Power supply PR-240-CE - Include installation materials
CP24-00151*
15 Pilot plug OP24-3 000-053-911
16 AD-100 AD-100 - For gyrocompass
17 PC AIS software kit OP24-24-1 005-954-420 CD-ROM, USB protect key
18 80 Mast mount kit OP24-5 005-954-510 For Combined antenna
19 Distributor Unit DB-1 -
*: Refer to packing list at the back of this manual.
 1
1. MOUNTING
1.1 Antenna Unit
1.1.1 GPS antenna unit
Install the GPS antenna unit referring to the drawing at the back of this manual D-1.
When selecting a mounting location for the antenna, keep in mind the following
points.
• Select a location out of the radar beam. The radar beam will obstruct or prevent
reception of the GPS satellite signal.
• There should be no interfering object within the line-of-sight to the satellites. Objects
within line-of-sight to a satellite, for example, a mast, may block reception or prolong
acquisition time.
• Mount the antenna unit as high as possible to keep it free of interfering objects and
water spray, which can interrupt reception of GPS satellite signal if the water freezes.
Extending antenna cable
Three types of antenna cable extensions are optionally available.
a) Antenna cable set CP20-01700
Antenna Unit
1 m
Antenna Cable
30 m 1 m
Fabricate locally. (See next page.)
FA-100
: ConnectorConversion
Cable Assy.
NJ-TP-3DXV-1
0.6 m
◆ Waterproofing connector
Wrap connector with vulcanizing tape and then vinyl tape. Bind the tape end with

dimensions, refer to the outline drawing at the back of this manual.
Flush mount kit A: Type OP24-1 Code no. 005-950-740
 Name Type Code no. Qty
1 Cosmetic panel 24-003-2811 100-299-540 1
2 +Tapping screw 5x25 000-802-082 4
1. Cut out a hole in the mounting location, referring to the outline drawing.
2. Remove two hex bolts to dismount the mounting base.
3. Remove six hex bolts from the bottom of the transponder unit to dismount the
mounting pedestal.
4. Set the transponder unit to the cosmetic panel and fix them with six hex bolts.
5. Set the assembly (transponder unit and cosmetic panel) to the hole and fix it
with four tapping screws (5x25).
Flush mount kit B: Type OP24-2 Code no. 005-950-750
 Name Type Code no. Qty
1 Mounting bracket 24-003-2821 100-299-550 1
2 Hex bolt M5x25 000-862-125 6
3 Hex nut M5 000-863-108 6
4 Flat washer M5 000-864-128 6
5 Spring washer M5 000-864-258 6
1. Cut out a hole in the mounting location, referring to the outline drawing.
2. Dismount the mounting base and mounting pedestal from the transponder unit.
3. Set the transponder unit to the hole. Using six hex bolts, attach the mounting
bracket at the bottom of the transponder unit from the rear of the flush mounting
panel.
4. Fix with six sets of hex bolt, nut, flat washers and spring washers from the rear
of the flush mounting panel.
 10
1.3 Junction Box
Mount the junction box where the junction box is protected from rain and water
splash.
Mounting
1. Open the lid of the junction box and fix the junction box with four tapping screws
(5x20). Avoid bundling the 3.3 m cable of the junction box together with any
power cable. This causes malfunction.
2. Connect cables to the terminal board, referring to Chapter 2 and 3.
3. Fix the lid after connecting external equipment.
4. Clamp the cable with several U-type cable clamps (local supply) at suitable
intervals.
Fixing holes
(5x20 tapping screws)
Cable entry
Cable clamp
Clamp the cable with
U-type cable clamps.
 11
1.4 Power Supply (option)
The length of the power cable between the power supply and the transponder unit
is 3.5 m. Keep this length in mind when selecting a mounting location. A longer
cable should not be used – voltage drop will result, affecting performance.
When selecting a mounting location for the unit, keep the following in mind:
• Keep the unit out away from areas subject to water splash.
• Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.
• The mounting location should be well ventilated.
• Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.
• A magnetic compass will be affected if the unit is placed too close to it. Observe
the following compass safe distances to prevent disturbance to the magnetic
compass:
Steering compass: 0.6 m
Standard compass: 0.9 m
Fix the unit with four tapping screws (4x16) to a desktop or the deck as shown in
the figure below. It is not necessary to open the cover.
1.5 Pilot Plug (option)
The pilot plug should be mounted near where the pilot steers the ship. This plug is
used to connect a PC to display AIS information for use by the pilot. Refer to the
outline drawing at the back of this manual for mounting dimensions.
 12
2. WIRING
Connect the equipment, referring to the interconnection diagram at the back this
manual.
AD-10 IN
EXTRA I/O
GPS Antenna
GPA-017S
GSC-001
PC
AD-100
150M-W2VN
Either one
RG-10/UY
RG-10/UY
Attached to Distributor
(approx. 1m)
Gyrocompass
LAN cable